AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING LICENSE FEES FOR APPLICATIONS OF PERSONS FOR LICENSES TO SELL CEREAL MALT BEYERAGES AT RETAIL WITHIN THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 136 OF SAID CITY OF WATHENA.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA:

SECTION 1. That no person shall sell any cereal malt beverage at retail with the City of Wathena, Kansas, without having first secured a license authorizing such sale from the governing body of said City of Wathena as provided herein and as provided in Article 27 of Chapter 41 of the General Statutes of Kansas for 1949 and Acts supplemental and ammendatory thereto.

SECTION 2. That each application for a license to sell cereal malt beverages at retail within the City of Wathena, Kansas, shall be accompained by a fee which is hereby prescribed as follows:

- (a) For each place of business selling only at retail cereal malt beverages in original and unopened containers, and not for consumption on the premises, a fee of \$50.00 per calendar year.
- (b) For each other place of business selling cereal malt beverages at retail, a fee of \$100.00 per calendar year.

SECTION 3. That the full amount of the license fee shall be required regardless of the time of the year in which the application is made and the licensee shall only be authorized to operate under any license issued for the remainder of the calendar year in which the license is issued.

SECTION 4. That all licenses issued hereunder shall be issued only upon the order of the governing body of said City of Wathena, and all licenses so issued shall be signed by the Mayor and Clerk and counter-signed by the Treasurer and the Clerk shall affix the Corporate Seal of the City thereto.

SECTION 5. That Ordinance No. 136 of said City of Wathena be and the same is hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Wathena Times, official City paper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED BY the Mayor on the 17th day of November, 1964.

ATTEST:

City Clerk